Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Council is not exposed to currency risk, as its treasury

policy does not allow the Council to enter into foreign currency transactions and that financial instruments are transacted in New Zealand dollars.

Interest Rate Risk

The interest rates on the Council’s borrowings are disclosed in note 21.

Fair Value Interest Rate Risk

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rate. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Council

to fair value rate risk. Council’s liability management policy outlines the level of borrowing that is to be secured using fixed rate instruments. Fixed to floating interest rate swaps are

entered into to hedge the fair value interest rate risk arising where the Council has borrowed at fixed rates. In addition, investments at fixed interest rates expose the Council to fair

value interest rate risk.

Sensitivity Analysis

If interest rates on borrowings/derivative financial instruments at 30 June 2019 had fluctuated by plus or minus 0.5%, the effect would have been to increase/decrease the surplus

a�er tax by $53,000 (2018: $18,000).

24. Financial Instruments

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

155Waimakariri District Council | 190812111951

2019 Parent 2018 Parent

+0.5%

$'000

 -0.5%

$'000

+0.5%

$'000

 -0.5%

$'000

Impact on Surplus/(Deficit)

Financial Liabilities

Financial Liabilities at amortised cost

Borrowings (725) 725 (650) 650

Fair Value Through Surplus/(Deficit)

Derivative financial instruments 673 (673) 668 (668)

(53) 53 18 (18)

Cash Flow Interest Rate Risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the cash flows from a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates. Borrowings and investments

issued at variable interest rates expose the Council to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Council manages its cash flow interest rate risk on borrowings by using floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps. Such interest rate swaps have the economic effect of converting

borrowings at floating rates and swaps them into fixed rates that are generally lower than those available if the Council borrowed at fixed rates directly. Under the interest rate swaps,